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EXHIBIT A



‘palace drive -

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 9, 2014, 4:08 PM

. Vince ;Bar"t?é:ltlo {

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 9, 2014, 4:08 PM

0min

+17024780075, Apr 9, 2014, 4:30 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 9, 2014, 4:30 PM

+17022362323, 417022362323, Apr 9, 2014, 6:38 PM

f' Hey | have my buddy who off tomrrow Wa-r}i'tied,krt'o’fsje;ef}i’f he
- is ok to help me tomrrow get the shop together faster so | .
‘can get to working on the ruck faster he will help me for

free

+17024780075, Apr 9, 2014, 10:01 PM

~ Juston cleaning
105, Apro, 2014, 10:02 PM
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‘( l H text"‘ou; tomorrow after 10

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr9 2014, 10:34 PM

.k cool thanks

+17024780075, Apr9 2014, 10:35 PM

- Sean

+17024780075, Apr 11, 2014, 8:09 PM

- ) Hey |t Sean u sald you wanted to sell the snap on tool box

+17024780075 Apr 12, 2014 3 05 PM

¢ The orange one!

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 12, 2014, 3:26:PM

+17024780075, Apr 12, 2014, 4:06 PM

,»you have someone who wants to buy :t7

+17022362323 +17022362323, Apr 12, 2014, 4:13 PM
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+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 12, 2014, 4:14 PM

.f cour 5

: ! Wh’f’at"s ’-nibt ﬂto* hké' -

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 12 2014 4:15 PM

+17024780075, Apr 12,2014, 4:14 PM

I Ilke |t

+17024780075, Apr 12, 2014, 4:15.PM

Ya I had the 3 bay hke It

+1702478007S Apr 12, 2014, 4: 17 PM

%f;~,~What u lookmg to get for l

+17024780075 Apr 12, 2014 4 18 PM

o

+17024780075, Apr 12, 2014, 4:18 PM
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Y ”'_,u_, re paymg cash up fmnt r:ght7

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 12, 2014, 4:19 PM

Yajust want to see what I need to pull together to he 1t

+17024780075, Apr 12, 2014, 4:20 PM

‘ f'OO dollars

+17022362323, +17022362323 Apr 12, 2014, 4:21 PM

Ok Iet me see

+17024780075 Apr 12, 2014 4 21.PM

i Al‘e you s_fH at the Sh0p7

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 12, 2014 449 PM

+17024780075, Apr 12, 2014, 4:49 PM

| re yo’u done» thh the truck7,

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 12, 2014, 4:50 PM
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+17024780075, Apr 12, 2014, 4:50 PM

?‘j.Dld you eo when you were done?

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 12, 2014, 4:50 PM

l called ken to have a dnver to come m

+17024780075 Apr 12,2014, 4:52 PM

re

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 12, 2014, 455 PM

l m nght down the street I H head back d@wn now and send
the p1cs S L ,

+17024780075, Apr 12, 2014, 4:56 PM
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+17024780075, Apr 12,2014, 5:07 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 12, 2014, 5:42 PM

“-”lon t”forget you have to get the blg monster truck

+1702236232-3, +l7022362323, Apr 21, 2014, 12:50 PM

ijust have to remove xt and get 1t down to house of hose

+1702478007S Apr 21, 2014, 1 04 PM

They can bulld |t and lt W!“ not have any problome

+17024780075 Apr 21, 2014 1:05 PM

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 21, 2014, 1:.06 PM

When best arond two today

+17024780075 Apr 21, 2014 1:06 PM
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+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 21, 2014, 1:07 PM

Ok Hl ﬁnsh up at the shop and head that way

+17024780075, Apr 21, 2014, 1:08 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 21, 2014, 1:08 PM

TiextAme your spellmg of you.,

ur first and last name so | can
Ieave at the get ' ‘ _

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 21 2014 109 PM

Sean Fltzgerald

+17024780075 Apr 21, 2014, 1 10-PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 21, 2014, 2:00:PM

Ok about 10 out

+17024780075 Apr 21, 2014, 2i02 PM
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+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 21, 2014, 2:04 PM

; ,at-

5 : a long 10 min Iol

+17022362323, +17022362323 Apr 21,2014, 2:15 PM

Sorry the trafﬁc was bad commg up Sahara

+17024780075, Apr 21, 2014, 2: 18 PM

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 21, 2014, 2:17 PM

nght on rampart

+17024780075 Apr 21, 2014 2:20 PM

At the gate

+17024780075, Apr 21,2014, 2:21 PM

Out front

+170247806075, Apr 21,2014, 2:23 PM
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+17024780075, Apr 21, 2014, 3:35 PM

They are closed already her have to g:ve lt to them ﬁrst
thmg tomorrow ~

+17024780075, Apr 21, 2014, 4:45 PM

1—1;:7.022362_323, +17022362323, Apr 21, 2014, 9:07 PM

What are you workmg on today7

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 23, 2014 8: 53 AM

make sure the the electr' ;_VIS ﬁn g =

+17024780075, Apr 23, 2014, 8:54 AM

e .Fiéne’ ,k

+17024780075, Apr 23, 2014, 8:55 AM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 23, 2014, 8:55 AM
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| Raﬂd‘iatefr

+17024780075; Apr 23, 2014, 8:55 AM

‘u‘ck'6 not workmg now?

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 23, 2014, 8:55 AM

Had a electrlc problom so I had to change the battery 'S and
- some of the wires to the fuse box and the radiator had a
small crack m the Idwer tank I have the and a few bent tube

+17024780075 Apr 23,2014, 8:58 AM

Your truck a 03 rrght

+17024780075 Apr 23, 2014 9 26 AM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 23,.2014, 9:40 AM

on t forget to charge the batterres for the monster truck

+17022362323 +17022362323, Apr 23, 2014, 12:01 PM

All ready done wrth the batterles and also load tested them

+17024780075, Apr 23,2014, 12:40 PM
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+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 23, 2014, 12:41 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 23, 2014, 5:04 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 23, 2014, 5:04 PM

 Yes they are

+17024780075, Apr 23, 2014, 12:42 PM

- Onmyway

+17024780075, Apr 23, 2014, 5:03 PM

Yes

+17024780075, Apr 23, 2014, 5:04 PM

" Out front

+17024780075, Apr 23, 2014, 5:21 PM
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: j"what you have it s the same company but the only problem
~is will have to get ﬁttmgs made on the existing lines. and

_ build the bracket soit's easier to do that in the shop but
 were also able to get the stock power steering pump on it
“to get xt down here or we can try to get |t towed down here ,

+17024780075 Apr 24,2014, 2:51 PM

; NOW you were gomg to send the tow truck to the
hou before noon. | would ve caHed the gate. When we
talk edwyou said you were going to do it after 12 noon Lmk

;the status - f.ﬂThx e T ; i

+I7OZ2362323, +’17022362‘323, Apr 25, 2014. 1:43 PM

1 told the to get there between 1 and 2 they dnd not caH me
l have a truck commg back now to get |t

+17024780075 Apr 25, 2014, 1:46 PM

m ,et t .efm there because you have to dnve
, _out on the street so they can‘tow it! You can't just
ve a tow truck company show up they can't drive the ST

+v170223623.23, +17022362323; Apr 25, 2014, 1:48 PM

??'Lm'k vrfur gom’ to meet them there Agam somebody needs
e the tr k.out_ to the street S0 they can tow it. That o

""17'022‘;3‘623‘2,3‘: +1v7022362323‘,.Apr 25,2014, 1:53 PM
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.fb@f;

+17024780075, Apr 25, 2014, 2:14 PM

Wh-at S ok mean7 what s the status w:th the truck7

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 25,2014, 4:17 PM

Just got lt to the shop

+17024780075, Apr 25,2014, 4:18 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 25, 2014, 4:19PM

10 ster tru“ ‘k'? ls |t n_sxde the shop7

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr26 2014, 2:26 PM

+17024780075, Apr 26, 2»01'4-, 4:04 PM
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+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 26, 2014, 4:06 PM

'H;_ w! f"t“he truck comlng along7 I haven t heard anythmg
fror W 'you Call e.. ,

+17022362323 +17022362323, Apr 29, 2014, 7:14 PM

’;{_gSorryJust woke up l have the new pump for the truck and 1
_have the front of the truck apart to and am starting first

~ thing to build the templets for the pump ken said you

wanted the head hght blacked out '

+17024780075, Apr 3‘0, 2014, 12:11 AM

i _:_‘rthe head hghts

+17022362323, +17022362323 Apr 30, 2014, 12:13 PM

_ .k ken sa!d somethlng a bout Getmg them black out that
why I was askmg ' ,

+17024780075, Apr 30, 2014, 12:16 PM

Just wanted to ask becuse I have them out

+l7024780075 Apr 30,2014, 12: 16 PM
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‘mways do thw ‘tz'ﬂ,l W|H call you shortly |

+17022362323 +17022362323 Apr 30, 2014, 12:35 PM

Yep that why l askl Ok

+17024780075, Apr 30,2014, 12:38 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, Apr 30, 2014, 12:41 PM

'd you Vtc) callfme yesterday I herakrd from another

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 1, 2014, 8:24 PM
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en yof’f" c'y me the ofﬁce yesterday, what ttme drd you get

t questlon is when you drd get there was Kimmi
> office yesterday when you got there? ;
me, drd you get to the ofﬁce today and what time drd B

+1:702235232.3,, +‘170223’62323, May 2, 2014., 6:31 PM

At dm‘ner wrth my famlly nght now wrll text you back m 20

+17024~780075, May 2. 2014, 6:37 PM

7022362323, +17022362323, May 2, 2014, 6:40 PM

l got there at 8 am yesterday yes l can in the back door and
- gate and kimmy was not there yet! And today 1 got. there
around 1130 1 thmk and was out around 3

+17024780075, May2 2014, 6:56 PM

u Ieft yesterday, how dld you ex1t the burldmg k
e;drd you leave yesterday7 Was Kimmi there when

+17022362323 +17022362323 May2 2014, 7:31 PM

l left out the front around 130 and she Stl“ was there

+17024780075 MayZ 2014, 7:35 PM
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~was left _unlocked and the back door was left propped
-@;_‘?Qpen Th’at be_mg sald as you well know we have a lot of

+17022362323, +17022362-323, May 2, 2014, 7:40 PM

o’pen becues she Stl“ was there |

+17022362323 +17022362323 May2 2014 746 PM

+17024780075, May 2, 2014, 7:47 PM

k_fot_ ork m truck 1 we need to ﬁx tha" ASAP

+l7022362323 +17022362323, May 5, 2014, 12:58 PM
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k workmg on truck 1 now

+17024780075, May 5, 2014, 1:25 PM

' Can u check it 5(n0w to see If 1t back onlme

+1702478007S May 5, 2014, 1:46 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 5, 2014, 1:47 PM

+1702478007S May 5, 2014 1:54 PM

+17022362323 +17022362323, May 5, 2014, 1:54 PM
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GPS is good -

+17024780075, May 5, 2014, 1:54 PM

+17022362323 +17022362323 May5 2014, 1:54 PM

+17024780075, May 5, 2014, 1:55 PM

l m askmg

+17024780075, MayS 2014 1:55 PM

Sorry read your Iast text wrong

+17024780075 MayS 2014 1:56.PM

off Cannot Iog mto lt when 8 ﬁnd out I wrll let
w ple ase stop extmg untrl then kD .

+17022362323, +17022362323, MayS 2014 1:56 PM

I m on my way out of town rrght now to Cahforma so I m ‘
Iosmg servrce ’

+17024780075, May 5, 2014, 7:18 PM
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ork“tomorrow?

+17022362323 +17022362323 MayS 2014, 7:20 PM

I m only dnvmg I had to plck up the vehlcle and headmg
back tomght : !

+17024780075, May 5, 2014, 7:20 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 5, 2014, 7:20 PM

Thank when l get better Servnce that l can hear you over the T

+17024780075, May 5, 2014, 7:21 PM

Zﬂ:’*;waltmg for an answer 9 have not gotten one yet lee me a
: ;after you go to your doctors appointment to let me

+17022362323, +17022362323 May7 2014, 2:34 PM

fhat s _»"our I.B and SOSﬁ W orkerscomp need “to know

+17022362323 +17022362323 May7 2014, 4:00 PM
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06 02 93 Iast 4 SOS is 2428

+17024780075, May 7, 2014, 4:01 PM

T ;’e wi’,ole SOS[;,

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 7, 2014, 4:03 PM

| don T hke to text rt i er call

+17024780075 May 7,2014, 4:04 PM

| vd to Ji essrca at Worker S Comp today here S your
orkers compﬁ,yclalm_:_ :umbe_ 1.238170 1 |

+17022362323 +17022362323 May 7,2014, 4:16 PM

‘:e.you Stl“ at the hospltal are you done7

+17022362323 +17022362323 May? 2014, 4:17 PM

g T_Yes strll at the doctor .

+17024780075 May 7,2014, 4:18 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 7, 2014, 4:25 PM
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d,,,;you do thfﬁ_y,s.;e‘ charges?

+17022362323 +17022362323 May 7, 2014, 6:07 PM

‘+17022"362323, +17022362323, May 7, 2014, 6:08 PM

No ken drd I don t have a card

+17024780075 Ma.y 7,2014, 6:09 PM

lt was not 4k

+17024780075 May 7, 2014, 6 09 PM

Some thmg wrong there -

+17024780075 May 7, 2014, 6:09 PM

We rented the welder

+17024780075 May7 2014, 6: 10 PM

'y'd{. e lety :
,_arge at Home Depot and all the PayPaI charges yes or

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 7, 2014, 6:10.PM
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No pay pal

+17024780075, May 7, 2014, 6:10 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 7, 2014, 6:10 PM

Hey not feehng to weH I thmk it from the meds the doctors
gave me is. rt all rlght |f l take off a httle early

+17024780075 May 8,2014, 12:39PM

+17022362323, +17022362323; May 8, 2014, 2:31 PM

;', especraHy durmg

};1:~',,‘Cl,eaned,every week_ TomOrrowv let me know the status on
~ : where we re at wrth the monster truck

17022362323 +17022362323 May8 2014, 9:20 PM
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Just woke up | I WI” get the truck aH together

+17024780075, May 8, 2014, 9:23 PM

And clean

+17024780075, May 8, 2014, 9:23 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 8, 2014, 10:48 PM

+17022362323 +17022362323 May9 2014, 5:35 PM
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My instructions to you yesterday were to get the billboard
. trucks clean and work on the monster truck

Lalso &'heard from Ken that you are commg in for Ryan to
~ ‘work onthe supra. That is between you and him and has
: vnothlng to do with company time. | sent you a text earlier
~ about calhng me about your day. Since you've already left
- ‘for the day. B_efore returning to work Monday I needto =
detail what time you started and what did you

day. Ken mention you had to leave at 4:30
ih ,fd a doctors appointment. When you have a
r cleaning appt. scheduled you need to let
em in advance That means uf ‘you have

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 9, 2014, 7:08 PM

1 'Vmce -‘ "

f*%.l WI” be commg in tomorrow to clean the of'f the clock |

‘need someone to help get them claen becuse of my hand It

~can not get wet | would have ask ken but you have him
running around to full detail those trucks it not a one man

_ job in the time you have it set for! By doctor order | and A
supposed to be on light duty work I'm have bin trying to do -
it at'the same speed | was be-for it would be a different

rage <ot 41
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~store if it was my left and not my dominant hand and the
~-stats-on your ford | was trying to get the bolt for the. ,
- pump bracket today but you had told ken to go get get
{*’f‘*you so | was_not able to follow through with my progress

-on your truck ‘today.l try to call you at 7: 13pm today and -
" had no pick up regarding the doctor | was called my my
- mother who told me | need to get there today and have it
- clean and checked out and bandaged | have a doctor
~_appointment Monday at 2:30pm for a cat scan. regardmg
 Workmen's. Comp can | get the number to caH so | can

check the status ' : :

S Sean o

+17024780075, May 9, 2014, 7:27 PM

Vi-‘l try to stay of'f usemg my phone calls becuse rt charges me '
- for them . , ; T

+l7024780075, May 9, 2014, 7:29 PM

"uld be free from you to me because we have = L
~i0S. Here's proof of it. Down below is the link showmg you '
- don't t get charged |

e fyou g‘_’t"charges from a text l sent you or you sent me

| w me proof and I will reimburse you for those texts

_ Another ‘way of com“:umcatrng is through email like I ,
'-f.ong_nally mentloned to you when you first started. Emarl is :

rage <o v 41
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;'{.free through Wi-Fi. Another way of communicating with me
! g up the ofﬁce phone and caH me There S no '

Please com-m u»mcate'

;f'You onglnally sald your doctor told you to be off for 2 days s
~ but you never told me. about havmg light work duty until -
~this text! | will need a note from your doctor explaining in
. detail what you can and can't do at work before you come
- back to work. Do not come in until | have a note from
;f;yo rldoc«torfand 1 hrave a hance to review it. If your dr says
i . t" retu‘rn to work until

;:to ‘ ,ssrst you in any way He doesn t work for you

ired: you | dldn t tell yo that you were going to
hen hi ed you were told you -
;:thllboard trucks as well

‘}5‘;'"Thiat bevrng;sald you can't return to work untll we have a
- doc ' ’te saymg that you can perform yourJob dutles

rage </ vt 41
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h ’ ps Af/-www apple com/ros/messages/

7022362323 +17022362323 May 10, 2014; 2: 18 AM

1 was not takmg about the I messagmg I know that is

) _between but data and phone calls | understand if they are

- during my work: hours but when they are-at'night on my

. time off is different | understand we need to stay

,_kcommunlcated when the accident happened I'was glven

?_-zpapers saying: stating about the light duty work and the -
“restrictions of work they were both turned in but they were

U Iready at the.company so any. changes from the time then e

~_to'the time now I do-not know where the . - =

, 'mlscommumcatron is between you and Krmmy was and why

~ wasn't relayed to you through her because she had the )

- paperwork statrng it in the office but like any kindof

;f‘”f-».}abrasron or cuts to the extent of mine or anythmg after

. surgery you're never supposed to have any of your

: bandages get wet this was dictated by Southwest medical

" Association-which | turn-the papers in that they gave me to

. the office regarding Ryan vehicle if it is going to be inat
my normal hourly wages is not worth it for me to stay after

“ my normal times of the working | also will have the doctor

_ I've been having my. ﬁnger clean bye you- dictate the same

‘ “‘vpaperwork that I'had"dropped off to The office statmg all of

the work restnctrons and everythmg due to the accrdent

+17024780075, May 10, 2014 6:44 AM

l took me workmg on Ryan s car as you have already
| fapproved it by you grvmg my phone number to Ryan s
: *;father : :

+17024780075, May 10, 2014,6:5-1 AM
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So im takmg thIS as a Iay off

+17024780075, May 10, 2014, 12:08.PM

+17024780075, May 10, 2014, 12:17 PM

";:f?you to" ﬁ‘nd out. what happened and ! dldn t get a response

rage v vt 41
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S }‘re
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;-f"-"wrthsahéeér:"day:to day tasks ilet alone even report thIS accrdent B

. said, yo e m and look around & cleaned up a httle brt
ol ~~ponded clean up a little bit what does that mean.
1d o..u wanted to take a look at everythmg cleanup

i J::l then_ sald to you, you wuH be takmg off
5/1a d Frrday 5/2 r“eturnmg to work Monday o

got B ;ere'at 8 am yesterday yes Tc canin the back door and
~gate and klmmy was not there yet | And today I got there
d 1130 I thmk and ‘was out around 3

u left yesterday, h.»ow;"'dzrd “ou exrt the burldmg T
e did you leave yesterday7 Was Klmmx there when

raye o1 ut 41
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unlocked ahd the back ioor was Ieft propped
: ,,Th_tl bemg sard as you weH know we have a lot of

goihg by what you and the doctor sald take o
: My response Thursday & Frlday would be

s 'regardi'hg he workers comp clarm
| call workers comp
elf if | don't hear from her!
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»trl‘l‘f-don 't get an answer from

. off because- there were dlscrepanaes in your story
Joltd»rne_on vt_,he_, phone 5/1 you were told to take 2

m your doctor what yourjob dutres consrst of 3
our doctor says return to work they know what e

re palr'on the truck/cars any mamtenance and cleanmg
he shop and the building, auto electrical, welding/
,atmg a,,_ well than you won T be able to return untll

rayge oo ur 41
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+17022362323 +17022362323 May 10, 2014, 7:54 PM

Truck 3 down

+17024780075, May 10, 2014, 11:49 PM

n you send me the workmen comp doctors Ilst on who Ilﬁ_ :
~have to see | do not want the bone to get infected do toit
- being exposed and then lose more of my thumb and umc
will not re see me unt|| one: of the workmen comp doctor
see me . : @ :

+17024780075, May 12, 2014, 3:31 PM

Please and thank you

+l7024780075 May 12, 2014, 3: 31 PM

Try to contact you yesterday golng to hand surgeon
tomorrow " I T

+17024780075, May 13; 2014, 1:32 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 13, 2014, 311 PM

Page 34 of 41
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;_,fhe?n"fkén as'kea‘yfou t'e'tyouir time card for the week of
' 27~ May 3rd to process payroll for that period you
| ,i»"ve him your hours for Mﬂay 6 and 7th The week of

7022362323, +17022362323 May 14,2014, 7:54 PM

,,,,,, B

l have lt Iock up And put away l den t leave it ﬂotmg
. around |- have the doctor not stating the severe Ness of the
“injury 1 will drop it off tomrrow and give ken my time card
was not able te flil |t out becues u have lt “

+17024780075 May 14, 2014, 8:31 PM

i.hat"d""es thlS mean I'm confused7 You say you have it put
- and you don't want it floating around.. Then you sald
t;,able to ﬁl ,,-,.lit 'out because l have lt | .

+17022362323 +17022362323 May 14, 2014, 9:05.PM

l have made a new one and put away my toolbox because
you had the week of . e

+17024780075, May 14, 2014, 9:42 PM

raye oo ur 41
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l will be brm‘:gm the doctors note in tomorrow and I W||I
glve ken th ] 'me card out of my toolbox o T

+17024780075 May 14 2014, 9:43 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 14, 2014, 11:20:PM

She went m my tool box i

+17024780075, May 14, 2014 11:21 PM

She dld thlS now 1

+17024780075 May 14, 2014 1t 21 PM

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 14, 2014, 11:21 PM
Page 36 of 41
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B ‘Dld she ask me to go through my tool 7

© 417024780075, May 14, 2014, 11:23 PM

+17024780075, May 14, 2014, 11:25 PM

ThlS |s why l sald l w&ll be in tomrrow

+17024780075, May 14, 2014 11:32 PM

raye or ur 41
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m trymg to ﬁmsh payroll because [ would hke f
i 'O'n,lght So l m thmkmg out of the box and LN

~ “So if you' re refemng to the toolbox when you say locked
- up, there is no time card wrth last weeks dates on |t in

og'?to belabor the issue anymore other than to
“”ie’;card IS supposed to be kept at the ofﬁce and

+17022362323, +17022362323, May 15, 2014, 12:20 AM

Page 38 of 41
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For one my tool box is not’ yours lt is mine itis privet
property if ask it ‘may have bin ok if | was there twill
 remove my box tomorrow: till | return to work u can check
~ the camera and double check that they was no such bag |-
‘was take ur secunty guard did not step out of the vehicle
-once he stayed on his cell phone the entire time my time
~card is put away 1 know: exactly where itis|said lwas
_ bringing it in tomorrow as a text message thank you earlier
~stating that I will be in tomorrow with my doctors note and
- T'will give my time card to can on another note inmy
~ toolbox it is. 100% prlvate property yes rf you want to ask to-
B go through |t l need to be there ,

+17024780075, May 15, 2014. 1:33 AM

l have hrm mformed Metro of the situation. I'm giving you |
" = now that you are not allowed on my property,at
/. Hac en‘dpa w1thouvt‘;;Errca orlgmyself present' T

Zf.f;e act-ly where rt is. l m not gomg t@ hold up payroll whlle

g lans i-hncn Anarmaae Var witll maf Aihve vanr Fivia carvd A 0000

raye ov ur 41
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YU |J|C|.y LIICDC HGI!ICD IUU RAARES HU!. HIVC yubu LERENICE waih LU
You can notJust grve it to any employee of your
c orce You need to grve itto the ofﬁce manager You can

@k I wrll be there tomrrow to remove my my property
tomorrow at 12 30 T e , ;

+1702478007S, May 15, 2014, 2:35 AM

Thrs is me setrng up my appomt ent

+17024780075 May 15, 2014 2:36 AM

! have a workmen comp doctor appomtment tomrrow at 11
a wrll be there after e -

+17024780075, May 15, 20,1‘4, 2:59 AM

If;you want-__to set a trme to ple up any personal property

y have, you will have to schedule an appt. with me. |
ve time this: week The soonest | have available is

rage 4vu ui 41
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fhsa\'/e to sell any personal property you may
',to cover the cost ey |

17022362323, +17022362323, May 15, 2014, 8:45 AM

Page 41 of 41
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Fax Sexrver ‘_5(""""2014 3:07:39 PM DPAGE 2/("""L Fax Server

ot e aona) WY S0 HHOTHS Uo 10 | B i e NOSTO¥ 0]

MRN -
EMPLOYEE’S CLAIM FOR GOMPENSATION/REPORT OF INITIAL TREATMENT
FORM C-4 CASE# 2816 L{S‘
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT
EMPLOYEE'S CLAIM <PROVIDE: L RS
Fust Nama . Last Ngme 8inkdata Sax Cla:m Number (tnwera UM Onm
w F(@qggdi G~4 1993 "M OF
Home Acdress Agje ' Heigctp, Welght Socig] Secunf NeTTT
T2 SenrcCserryes - PO 5 26 ‘
Ciy State Zi Telephone
N s Voo s hha Bi=B 1 V2 ALl ey 5
Malling Address City Stale Zip anaxy uaga Spoken
INSURER THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR Employao'n Omupmlon (Job Hc) thn |njwy of Occupaonal
Disoaor Qecurod

il ”°"""'°°“"’““V““—_{5L#¢évm ZXa Moot le BWige ots, lff"’a“%"-"%o—;g/f 226
e e Tl

Data of InJuty o sppéestts; | Rours Injury (u pp [ umu Employor Nuum:d Los{Da %M;(;;?‘ Supervlsur 1o Whom Injury Reporied
or i lgp
o401 o ,ﬁfﬁ H-2-pf s Hew Olsen/

Address ar Locallan of Accident (i appﬂcah‘ef“*—-—” ¥ [}

. He oo (4
men Witha ac Bde - F

Whiat we'e you dolng st the ime: nflhe ccldent? (i spplicablp)
Haow did his Injury or occtpational disesse occur? (Be speciiic and answer lr‘».dblall Use addlionsi sheékﬁ necesanty)

LSy UhEA o drivadan

i you hedavs that you hava an oceupational dloanse, whaen did you first have knowiadgs of the diRability BRd (1S Wil.nessu to the Accident (f
welationsp to your employment? applicab
[ l £ N b\
Nalure of injury or Occupalionat sea:uz I n(s) of Bm(y J r Affoctad
FrowitParcl OF

| CERTIFY THAT THE AEDV' IS mue AND CORRECT To THE BEST OF My M*M.EOGE ARD *rwm HAVE FROV!DED THIS lnrameDH IN ORDER YO OBTAIR THE aerrmsoFNEVAD/\s
IHDUSTRM LINSURARCE AND OCC ONAL DISEASES ACTS (HRS 8 B1ED, INCLUSIVE O] 7 OF NRS) | HEREBY UTHDRIZEANY PHYSIU /AN CHROPRACTOR

URGEOH PRAOTmONER OR o‘tHER PERGON AN\" HDSPWAL INcLuolNG VGTERANG Aommsmmou OR GDVERNMENTM HOSPITAL, AtSY NEDICAL SERVICE OROANIZATION, AN

m URANG = COMP, ER INSTITUTION QR CHGANIZAY] mm E TO EACH OTHER AHY MEDXCAL OF OTHER INFORUATION, mcmums BENEATS Puoon. PAYABLE,
PERTINEN 10 THIS thURY OR DXSEASE. EXGEPT INFORMATION R VE TO DIAGNQGIS, TREATMENT ANOIOR COUNSELING FOR AIDS, PEYCHOLOGICAL COMDITIONS, ALCOHOL OR
GONTHOLL ED SUBSTANCES, FOR WHICH t MUST GIVE SPEGIF!CAUI’HOHI?A‘UON APHOTOSTAT OF THIB AUTHORIZATION EHAWL BE Vsums THE ORIGINAL

pate i~ DD~ \‘-'\ Place_sua UC

Name of Fan‘hty
Southwest Medical Associaces

) 4
- U Dy {5 thore evid: hatthet X dorthe of aleahol
D%,’@ //’ 5/ m WW e a;alz;:namﬁuc:n;oun; :33:?:6:1:5 attho h\:lnnn‘our':hgrnudam? e
ya No O Yes {iryac, please axplaln)
: FFS. '
Treatrent: W/W 417// ]7{ /2 WM A/M }7.- Have you advised the pBLENt remain Off Work ive days or mofa?
&/ O Y83 Indieoto dotost fresm W
WAl gs  Gid

X-Rey Fintings: 1/ éﬁ_’ 7 : W ‘o It no, Ir Ure Infured employeo capabln of; £ full duyS-BFhodHind duly
2 |f mpdiliod duty, spacify sy I
From nfa mation glvan hytba employas, toguther with mudicat eviconce, gn :Ieu alpeclly )94 ;;vz« ﬂ% iﬂ'ﬁ'& Z?A, (7/ 7/// M
74

eonnect 1 v injury or oceug ! dry oEjob i i7 23 Yes o

<

Is addilic nat medleal care by a physldan indicaled? 85 Yes O No
Do you know of any proviou Injury of dlooaos contribiting ta this condition of oocupnlionol dlsonss? 1 Yes—o- No (Expiain i yes)

5. z .
[V 1907 0 [ ipsen |ttt i

reos 7 [ INSURER'S USE ONLY
n Dr
Glly rovidor’s Tox 1.D. Numbar | Telephons
LasVegas }ZV 83 Gﬂ 880201420 702-877-8600 -
Daclor's Sinal /
T/ /AMM/VF Ve,
ORIGHAL %TINGPHYSP/ 1AN OR cHlROPRAcTOR PAGE2~— IHSURERITPA PAGE 3-EMPLOYER  PAGE 4—~EMPLOYEE Fom G4 {mn1007)

" PAGE 24* ROYDAT 522014 6:07:38 P Eastem Daylight T SVR:GLE RIGHTFAXOAI3 DNIS 44001 CSID
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WC-EVIDENTIARY DOCUMENT INDEX

- HO/AO #1411649-NG Claimant: Sean Fitzgerald
Claim No.: 1238170-1

Hearing Date: Tuesday June 24, 2014 at 1:30 pm /stacked

Documents Page(s)
AmTrust North America’s AMW determination with AMW calculation
dated May 21, 2014. pg. 1-4

Claimants Earnings Statements from Hillsboro Enterprises Inc./
Mobile Billboards LLC. pe.5-8

Aesfe e st sk s sk e b st e e sde e shosdeole st sfs et e sheofestesiestole it e sk sk ok ot sk el sl st st o s e odese oot o sheoke s o sk e e g o

PLAINTIEE’S
EXHIBIT
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
BEFORE THE HEARING/APPEALS OFFICER

Claimant: S €aq n /L’—;,'fzzggﬁ@ / ~
@Appcal No: /#/1¢ do-n/4

AFFIRMATION
Pursuapt to NRS 2938.030

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the following document DOES NOT
Contain the social sectity number of any person (list dowmeﬁt[s] attached below)
L CUdentinr, dhopments (%%%j
2.
3.

OR

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the document named below DOES
contain the Social Security number of a person as required by state or federal lawor for
the administration of a public program or for an application for a federal or state gant:
(list the document[s] attached contéining social security number information below)
1.

2.

&@mﬁ;/{?§ZZZZZ%; Date é4%zég
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AmTrust North America

An AmTrust Financial Company
May 21, 2014

Sean Fitzgerald
3732 Saint Charles Court
North Las Vegas, NV 89031-

Re:  Claimant: Sean Fitzgerald

Date of Injury: 4/30/2014
Claim No.: 1238170-1
Employer: Mobile Billboards [LC

Dear Mr. Fitzgerald:

Your gross wages have been verified by your date of injury employer, Mobile
Billboards LLC, in the amount of $2,609.24. This was obtained from the 25-day
wage history from April 6,2014 through April 30,2014. Your average monthly
wage pursuant fo the state calculations is $2,609.24, for a daily rate of $57.14,

A check will be sent to your home under separate cover, for any time exceeding
the allotted days of wage continuation by your employer, in which you were
unable to attend work as a direct result of this injury, with a physician's written
excuse. | have enclosed a copy of the Explanation of Wage Calculation Form for
your review with this letter.

In order to receive Temporary Total Disability (TTD) benefits, it is your
responsibility to submit certification of disability from your treafing
physician. Checks are issued on a biweekly basis only.

If you or your employer disagree with this decision, you have the right to file an
appeal and mail it directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of Administration, at
the Las Vegas location or Carson Gity, whichever is more convenient for you. f

your request does not reach the Hearings Division within seventy (70) days from
the date of this letter, you may lose your right to appeal the decision.

P.0. Box 4026, Concord, CA 84124, Phone 702-688-5026 @
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A

AmTrust North America

An AmTrust Financial Company
Sean Fitzgerald

Claim No.: 1238170-1
Page 2

If you have any questions or if | can be of any further assistance to you, please
do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 688-5026. Our fax number is (216) 643-
5500.

Sincerely,

Michele Goodes
Senior Claims Adjuster

Enclosure(s)

CC: File
Moabile Billboards LLC

P.0. Box 4026, Concord, CA 94124, Phone 702-688-5026 @
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{_"'\‘ :/—s._
WAGE CALCULATION FORM FOR CLAIMS AGENT'S USE

| : A ‘
RE: Injured Employee:. S{@M _3"'\2‘@0{ &od Date of Injury: 4/ 2(/y/ 4

Sacial Security Ne.: . X . Claim Na.: / 9 %{? / 70
Employer: l\.k bbmf [ l b 06_!‘ mj Insurer: TA 12 o\
Third-Party Administrator: AmnTRusST Noe Anaw ¢4

Average Monthly Wage is defined in NAC 616C.420 through 616C.447.

The priorities for determining wage history are:
1. A 12-week history of earnings (84 days).
2. Ifa]2-week period of earnings is no represenalive of the injured employee’s average monthly wage, 3 period of one year
or the full period of employment, if it is less than one year, may be used. A period of one year or the full ‘period of
employment rust be used if the average monthly wage would be increased. Divide by the number of daysin the period.

3. 1f period of employment is more than four weeks, but less than twelve weeks, earnings fram the dale of hire will be used.
Divide by the number of days in the period.

ré. T period of employment is less than four weeks, average monthly wage will be calculated by multiplying rateof pay on the
date of the accident or disease, by hours in employee’s projected working schedule. divide by 7 and multiply by 30.44.

If other circumstances apply, see NAC 616C.435. 56 (i W Q Mpw(/%é(

AVERAGE MONTHLY WAGE - Calculate AMW in the following manner:

- Period of eamnings: beginning date through end date
Gross earnings + tips + by number of days
in"wage history X30044 oL = Average Monthly Wage:$
.__.____% o= q\
HOURLY RATE - Hourly rate of pay 1D, C)bx number of hours

projected to work per week A:IO +7x3044 ... ..., = Average Monthly Wage:$ :’") ,lQ (Q(g - l L’}L

VALUE OF ROOM AND/OR BOARD

Room (Monthly Value) e e $
Board (Monthly Value) e e e $

VALUE OF MEALS - 1f meals are provided by the emplayer, see NAC 616C.423(1)(p) and use the
following formula:

Amount {for meals per day x number of days hired
to work per week = +Tx3044 ......... ..., = Meals per Month:$
ADD applicable lines to R ) I Average Monthly Wage:$

DAILY RATE - is to be calculated in the following manner: .

Average Monthly Wage 2{ ’Q (’F'f \/% x8+12+3044............ TRERE Daily Rate:$ b7 ‘ I:!

10 . ! .
Date 527 0'/[7/ i Signature { ///lé)/@éé VWH@C&W,Q

D=5 fev. 189

Q/C%%gg@ e

2l
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EMPLOYER'S WAGE VERIFICATION FORM
(Pursuant {o NRS 616C.045(2)(d)) L disabili
Pleasc provide the following information for the crployee nemed below by completing this form, The information is nceded so that the amount of disability

compensetion to which your employee is entitled may be caleulated, Prompt completion and return of this form will ensure the timely pagment ofany
compensation due this injured worker. Please answerall questions and sign the form where indicated.

i’,)/’ EWLOYER: PLEASE PROVIDE THE F OLLOWHE%?ORM’ATI (g’
Date:___ S ] l E ‘i‘

Ry VoYl

Claim No.: [ ]

Name (Last/First/M, L)
Dite of Injury; _4

%%W{\IG ALL QUESTIONS

7.3 Q¥ 040 1 S Sacial Seeurity #
) ’

v

2D

Datc of Hire:

ol T

7

Was employee hired to work 40 howrs per week: ¢ ¥es (INo Ino, # ofhburs hesweeks__ # of days per week:
On the date of injury, the cmployee's wage was: § 7 per [FHour {1Day [ ] Weck [ ] Month Date the wage became effective:
Was vacation prid during the applicable twelve week period? If s, during what pay period?

Was sick leave Pal'd[dm’ing the applicable twelve week period? __ | Was the injured employee paid for any holidays during theapplicable twelve

weck period? Did employee receive payment for overtime during the applicable twolve week period?
lermination pay during the applicable twelye week period?

Provide prior wage if current wage was in effect less than 12 weeks prior to dale of injury: $ /
During this 12-week perind did employee change to a job with different
If so, date: Explain:

Does the employee receive commissions? [ ] Yes m Period of commission carned
Indicate the amount of commission received over the last § months, arsincedate of hire:S____

. Does the employee receive bonuscs/incentive pay? [1Yes o Period of bonuses/incentive pay eamed

"Indicate the atgunt of bonuses received over lust 12 months, or since dale of hirc: §

Are the commission and bonus amounts ineluded in GROSS EARNINGS below? {1y ﬁﬁ

Dags the employee declare tips for the purpose ol worker's compensation? { ] Yes £TNo  See payroll declaration below. Atlach declarafion formus,
Docs the employee receive meals or lodging (excluding reimbursement for travel perdiem)? {] Yes 0 (Do nof Include in gross earniags)

per [ ] Day [ ] Week [ ] Month

Did employce receive

Y

per [ 1 Bour [ ] Day [ ] Week [ ] Monih
(1) duties, (2) hours of cmployment, (3) rate of pay? []Yes

to

to

How many meals per day? Monctary valuc of meals §
Lodging $ per (1 Day [ ] Week [} Month

TWELYE WEEK VERIFICATION FROM PAYROLL RECORDS, Report GROSS EARNINGS, include overtime payment and any olher remuncration
(except reimbursement for expensas), (See NAC ﬁic 423)

Give payroll information from D through Ifemployed less shan twelve weeks, give gross cam‘irlgs from date of hire (o date ofinjury.

If absent from work for the f&llowing reasons, please specily the date(s) nbsent and the nutmber rode for the reason of absence.
1. Certified illness or disability; 2. Inslitutionalized in 2 hospital, or other institwfton;

attendance; 4. In military serv

ice other than training duty conducted on weekends; S.
beenuse of lcave approved pursuant (o Family and Mcdical Leave Act.

3. Enrolled as futll-time student, not employd on days of
Absent because of officially sanctioned sirike; 6. Absence

Payroll Period Gross Salary Declarcd ‘Payroll Period Gross Salary” Declyred
Beginning ¢ Endigg (ExcludingZigs) Tips Beginning ' _Ending (Excluding Tips) Tips
/
lo - 1191 |],064 ==

o = 1) a6 !l4

950 =

[27 = 7?/30’///'7/ oA

JI

] '\j(uﬁ-

] die seud

H Sl

. tadle Zolags 681, He cedne o1
Dates of Abseace 5 [2[1Y Reasan Dates of Absence Renson Datesof Abscnce ~— Reaspn OV P[5 )
Bogin __ End K Begin __ End Bogin ___End “ﬂnuxé’i If i athy < [,1‘?
3 l T
Pay period cnds on (check one) [ ]Sunday (] Monday [ ] Tucsday { ] Wednesday []Thursday |{] Friday ,{/I'{alurdnyw ‘;
Bmployee is paid: [} Weekly d.‘i-"t"/(:ckly { ] Semi-Monthly [ ] Monthly Other -
Employes scheduled day(s) ofl: unday [ gipnday [3 Wednesdry [ ] Thursday [ ] Fri aturday [ ] Other ~
Explsin "other: SUpptsCd 4o e i Wl q Previeus manbgey- by ol essing hig
Date the cmployee last worked AFTER injury oceurred: Date retumed to work; l l Daq
o . b= ek
This jnformatiopi m the employee's payroll records.
Print Name Signaturc:
l Datc: | Employer: 1], 0
N [nsur;‘/_( ! Third-Party Administratoy: < .
4 < Tl U : ' e
e P & f 7y ” S
21 { ::‘ . L4 v i
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TN

Company Code Number  Page
RQ7/CFD 20078607 14787 1of1
Hillsboro Enterprisesine

4558 W Hacienda

Las Vegas, NV 83118

Taxable Marllal Stalus: Single

Earnings Statement
Period Starling: 04/06/2014
Period Ending: 04/19/2014
PayDale: 04/25/2014

Exemplions/Aflowances: Tax Override: i
Federal: o Fodeal: Sean Fiizgerald
f{a!eﬁ 0 Slale: 3722 St Charlss 52531
ocal: 0 Lacal 8
Sacial Securily Number: Las Vegas, N
Earnings hours/ur{il;_ {hls perlod yearto date
Regular % 62000%: P #930.00 930.00
QOverlime S 124,20 124.20
¢ $1,054,20 $1,054.20

Stalutory Beductions

this perlod yeario dale
Federal Income ~127.70 127.70

see ewes -.--:.Soclal-Securily,.._.___.._.-.,..-...,..._._.,“.,....-.65.,.3.6_,_....__,65 B SR
Medicare : -15,29 15.29

Net Pay . $845,85

Your federal taxable wages this'p

B TP SO

©1998, 2006. ADP, Inc. All Riohls Reserved.

I TEAR HERE
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Company Code
RQ/1ZC 20320971
MobileBillboardsLLC
4558 W HaciendaAve
Las Vegas, NV 89118

Number
11624

Page
1of1

Taxable Marilal Stalus: Single

Exemplions/Allowances: Tax Override:
Federal: 0 Federal:
Slate: [4] Slate:
Local: 0 Lacal:

Sacial Security Nirmber:

Earnings - this perlod yearlo dale
Regular { 600.00 600.00
Overllme 380.25 380.25

$980.25 $980.25

:

Statulory Deductions this period .." vearto dale
Federal income ~116.61% 116.61
mrmm e e o SOCHAL SBCUAlY - e w22 e e 2 604 T Bz o
- Medicare - ~14.21

Net Pay $788.65

Earnings Statement
Period Stariing: 04/13/2014
Periad Ending: 04/26{2014
Pay Date: 05/02/2014

Sean Fitzgerald
3722 St Charles Ct
Las Vegas, NV 89031

Your {ederal laxable wages lhis..

~©1998, 2006, ADP. Inc, All Fifohls Reserved.

<4 TEAR HERE
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|1

Earnings

Company Code Number Page
RQ/IZC 20320871 Ti625 Jofi
MobileBillboardsLLC

4558 W HaciendaAve

Las Vegas, NV 89118

Taxable Marital Stalus: Single

Exemplions/Allowances: Tax Overiide:
Federal: "0 Federal;
Stale: [¢] * -State:

(] Local:

acal:
Soclal Securlty Number:

Earnings Statement

Period Slarting: 04/2712014
Period Ending: 05/03/2014
PayDale: 05/69/2014

Sean Filzgerald
3722 St Charles Gt
Las Vegas, NV 89031

rate hoursfunits this parlod yeario dale
Regular 35,00 ¥ % 525.00 1125.00
Overlime ) 0.00 380,25 )
$525.00 $1,505.25
Stalutory Deductlions this perlod yearto dale
Federal Incame ~48.32 164.93
.SocialSecurity ~32.55 93.33 o e et v s & o TR iets S2h S o et s an et S 08t e
o T Medicare T -7.62 21.83 -

Nel Pay $4386.,51
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Gompany Code Number  Page i

RQ/IZC 20320874 11657  Tof] - Earnings Statement
Mobile BillboardsLLG _

4558 W Hacienda Ave . Petjod Slarling:

Las Vegas, NV 89118 Period Ending:

_ PayDale:

Taxable Marilal Slatus: Single

Exemplions/Allowances: Tax Ovefride:
Federal: o Federal:
Slale: Q ~ Slate:
Lacal: [(] Local:

Social Security Number;

Earnings rale hours/unils ) this period yeario date
Regular _-‘IS'."OO.OOJ‘: ) $7"1600.00 1725.00
Overtime £ 32?-5,009 7 125 391.50

R e L P

£, $611,25 $2,116.50

Sean Fitzgerald
3722 St Charles Ct
Las Vegas, NV 89031

Statulory Deductions this period year to dale
Federal Income ~61.26 . 226,19
wte eS0T, SeCULY 389 . A3z
Medicare ~8.86 30,69
- NetPay . $503.24

[P

Your [

R i E . AU

P10057
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AmTrust North America

An AmTrust Financial Company

October 20,.2014

SEAN FITZGERALD

C/0O JAMES KEMP, ESQ.

7435 W. AZURE DR., SUITE - 110
LAS VEGAS NV 89130

Re: Claimant: Sean Fitzgerald
D.O. I1: 04-30-14
Claim No.: 1238170
Employer: Southwest Airlines

CALEND;
Dear Mr. Fitzgerald: NDARED

Your treating physician, Michael L. Lee, MD has found that you are at
maximum medical improvement for your industrial injury. He has noted
however that he feels you have sustained permanent restrictions as a result
of your injury and in an effort to establish the extent of those restrictions he
has requested that you participate in a Functional Capacity Evaluation.

Your appointment has been scheduled with Matt Smith Physical Therapy,
for Thursday, 30 October 14 at 10:30 a.m. Please arrive thirty (30) minutes
early for this appointment to assure that all the required paperwork is
completed. You will need to assure that you wear loose comfortable clothing
and rubber soled athletic shoes.

The office is located at 3233 W. Charleston Blvd, Suite #107, Las Vegas,
Nevada, 89102. The telephone number is 702-258-9381.

If you, your attorney or your employer disagrees with this determination,
you have the right to file an appeal and mail it along with a copy of this
determination letter directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of
Administration 2200 South Rancho, Suite 210, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
for all southern Nevada Claims. For Northern Nevada claims, the request
for hearing and a copy of this determination letter should be sent to;

1050

P.0. Box 4026, Concord, CA 94524, Phone 70¢698=s0as
| PLAINTIFF’'S
EXHIBIT
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N

East William Street, Suite 400, Carson City, Nevada 89710. If your request
does not reach the Hearings Division within seventy days (70) from the date
of this letter, you may lose your right to appeal the determination.

If you have any questions regarding this letter pleas contact your attorney.

Sincerely,

AP PR S

Ted R. Rhodes
Senior Claims Adjuster

Cc: Claimant Attorney
Employer
File ‘
Doug Ellis, Matt Smith PT /With medical reporting .

P10182
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REQUEST FOR HEARING - CONTESTED CLAIM
" (Pursuant to NAC 616C.274)

REPLY TO: Department of Administration OR Depariment of Administration
Hearings Division ) Hearings Division |
1050 E. William Street, Ste. 400 ) 2200 S. Rancho Drive, Suite 210
Carson City, NV 89701 Las Vegas, NV 89102
(775) 687-8440 (702) 486-2525
.I‘S_mplb'ye"e Infpr.x'nhtiqii , K ST s _ C ‘ Einployer Infqr,rﬂéﬁqn :
Employee’s Name and Address  * - Employer’s Name and Address
Employee’s Teleptione Number Claim No, Employer’s Telephone Number
Date of Injury
Insurer Information. ) ) T . o . . © ! Third-Party Administrator Infoymat'ibn
Insurer’s Name and Address Third-Party Administrator’s Name and-Address’
Insurer’s Telephone Number . :I'hird-Party Administrator’s Telephone Number

Do Not Complete or Mail This Form Unless You Disagree With the Insﬁrgr's Determination.

YOU MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THE DETERM]NATION LETTER OR A BEARING WILL NOT
BE SCHEDULED PURSUANT TO NRS 616C.315.

Briefly explain the basis for this appeal:

TheIn jufed Employee

- This request for hearing is filed by, or on behalf of: The Empioyer

and is dated this _ day of _ . ' , 20

Signature of Injured Employee/Employer . Injured Employee' s/Employers Rep. (Advisor)
D-12a Rew 1200
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AmTrust North America
 An AmTrust Financial Cornpany
October 20, 2014

SEAN FITZGERALD
3732 ST CHARLES COURT
NORTH LAS VEGAS NV 89031

RE: Claim No: 1238170
Accident:  04-30-14
Employer: Mobile Billboards .

Dear Mr. Fitzgeraid:

Based on the information provided by your treating physician Michael Lee,
MD, your treatment for your industrial injury is nearing maximum medical
benefits. He has noted in the last reporting submitted by his office that you
may have permanent restrictions as a direct result of this injury.

You have been scheduled for a Functional’ Capacity Evaluation and that
information was sent out to you under separate cover.

As a result of your industrial injury and pending the results of your
functional capacity evaluation, you have been assigned to a vocational
rehabilitation counselor, Ira Spector. The purpose of this referral is to
establish if you will be eligible for vocational rehabilitation services as noted
in the Nevada Revised Statutes. The name of the company is Certified
Vocational Services. He will be in touch with you to set up an appointment.

If you or your emplayer disagrees with this decision, you have the right to
file an appeal and mail it directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of
Administration, nearest your location as noted at the top of the enclosed
form. If your request does not reach the Hearings Division within seventy
(70) days from the date of this letter, you may lose your right to appeal the
decision. '

AmTrust North America, Inc. .
P. O Box 4026 « Concord, CA, 94524 « 702-688-5021 « Fax: 702-405-8080
www.amtrustgroup.com S
PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT
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If you have any queéstions of if I can be of any. further assistance to you,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 702-688-5026.

Sincerely,

QA_&J /&A_/___‘

Ted Rhodes
Senior Claim Adjuster

Enclosure

Cc:  Mobile Billboards
File )
J P Kemp Esquire
Ira Spector

P10185
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REQUEST FOR HEARING - CONTESTED CLAIM

REPLY TO: Department of Administration
Hearings Division
1050 E. William Street, Ste. 400
Carson City, NV 89701

(775) 687-8440

(Pursuant to NAC 616C.274)

OR Department of Adminisiration
Hearmgs Division .
2200 S. Rancho Drive, Suite 210
LasVegas, NV 89102
(702) 486-2525

;_G);nplquée Information

Employer Information )

Employee’s Name and Address

Employer’s Name and Address

Employee's Telephone Number

Claim No,

Date of Injury

Employer’s Telephone Number

Tusurer Information

Tﬁird-‘l"_arty Administrator Information

Insurer’s Name and Address

‘Third-Party Administrator’s Name and -Address” .

Insurer’s Telephone Number

:]hird-Pany Administrator’s Telephone Number

Do Not Complete or Mail This Form Unless You Disagree With the Insurer's Determination.

YOU MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THE DETERM]NATION LETTER OR A HEARING WILL NOT

BE SCHEDULED PURSUANT TO NRS 616C.315.

Briefly explain the basis for this appeal:

and is dated this

- This request for hearing is filed by, or on behalf of:

day of

The In jux"ed Employee

The Empioyer

Signature of Injured Employee/Employer

Injured Employee s/Emp oyer's Rep. (Advisor)
D-12a (e 20T
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EXHIBIT F



AmTrust North America

P.O. Box 4026 * Concord, CA 94524
() 702.688.5020  (f) 702.405.8080 » www.amtrustgroup.com

An AmTrust Financial Company

December 12, 2014

SEAN FITZGERALD
3732 ST CHARLES COURT
NORTH LAS VEGAS NV 89031

Re: Claimant: Sean Fitzgerald
D.O. L: 04-30-14
Claim No.: 1238170
Employer: Mobile Billboards

CORRECTED AVERAGE MONTHLY WAGE
Dear Mr. Fitzgerald:

This letter is to advise that the October18, 2014 letter regarding your
average monthly wage is being rescinded. Your average monthly wage
has been re-instated at $2,948.98 for a daily rate of $64.59.

A check will be sent to your home under separate cover for an
underpayment of $312.90 for the dates of payment from October 6, 2014
though November 18, 2014.

If you or your attorney disagree with this decision, you have the right to
file an appeal and mail it directly to the Hearing Officer, Department of
Administration, at the Las Vegas location or Carson City, whichever is
more convenient for you. If your request does not reach the Hearings
Division within seventy (70) days from the date of this letter, you may
lose your right to appeal the decision.

Sincerély,

Krigtina L Westbay
Sypervisor

Enclosures as stated
cc:  JP Kemp Esquire

Mobile Billboards
Claim File
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REQUEST FOR HEARING - CONTESTED CLAIM

(Pursuant to NAC 616C.274)
REPLY TO: Department of Administration OR . Department of Administration
Hearings Division Hearings Division
1050 E. William Street, Ste. 400 2200 S. Rancho Drive, Suite 210
Carson City, NV 89701 * Las Vegas, NV 89102
(775) 687-8440 : (702) 486-2525

Employee’s Name and Address Employer’s Name and Address

Employee’s Telephone Number Claim No. Employer's Telephone Number

Date of Injury

Insurer’s Name and Address Third-Party Administrator’s Name and Address

Insurer’s Telephone Number . ‘Third-Party Administrator’s Telephone Number

{
Do Not Complete or Mail This Form Unless You Disagree With the Insurer's Determinationi.

YOU MUST lNCLUj)E A COPY OF THE DETERMINATION LETTER OR A BEARING WILL NOT
BE SCHEDULED PURSUANT TO-NRS 616C.315. : )

Brieﬂy explain the basis for this appeal:

The Injured Employee

This request for hearing is filed by, or on behalfof:  The Employer

and is dated this day of 5,20

Signature of Injured Employee/Employer _ Injured Employee's/Employer's Rep. (Advisor)
. . D-12a Rev. 120D
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From: vincent bartello vincubanaliot gmail.comn
Subject: Sean Fitzgerald

Date: May 21, 2014 at 9:40 AM
To: Michele Goodes ihchele. Goodesieamitustyioup.con "—L ) }:
Cc: ericahillsboro@gmail.com 5;}?
Hi Michele,

We looked in Sean's toolbox looking for some time cards and we found a bottle
with one pill left in it. He was prescribed this medication on 4/04/14
Hydroco/Acetamin .

Sean never informed me of this!

As you know he's not allowed to operate any type of machinery while taking this
medication which he never informed us he was taking!

When he came to pick up his tools Monday we had him sign a list of everything he
was picking up. On that list was the medication we found in his toolbox. He said he
was taking that medication because he broke his back prior to working for us!

5/1/14 8:25 pm
Sean,

l'asked you to call me yesterday. | heard from another employee that you hurt your
thumb on the job. For you just to take off and not talk to your employer about it is
unacceptable! | understand that you were getting your thumb looked at but I still
haven't heard from you! Now a day later | still haven't heard from you! | need to

talk to you before you return to work.

R R s

" BLAINTIEE'S |
. EXHIBIT

Regards,

Vince

000001 Defendants Hillsboro et al
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Jun 17, 2014 7:58AM  Ultimate U Medical No. 0634 P |

FAX

Subject:  Missing Property
Dafe - June 17, 2014

To:. Rachel From: Sean Fitzgerald
Phone 702-966-5200 Phone 702-478-0075
number:; number:

Fax 702-966-5206 No., of 3

number: pages

Comments;

Urgent: Please follow up on this as soon as possible. Thank

you

B FLAINTIFF'S B
@ EXHIBIT

3 3 i
SRS R T AR
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No. 0634

Ultimate U Medical

Jun 17, 2014 7:59AM

Description - L

Cost ~ Sizes missing

Titan 23-Piece SAE & Metric Combination Wrench Sat S 29.9% 11 rmm 12 mm 16 mm S/16 578 3/4
Craftsman 14 pc. Metric 12 pt. Cambination Wrench Set S 71.00 18 mm 14 mn 13 mm

Husky Metric Cambo Wrench Set 5 19.85 iSmm | 13 mm 11mm | 10 mm Smm 8 mm
Kobait Ratcheting Combination Wrench Set 8 pc Box End $ 8s.9g 17 mm 16 mm 13 mm 12 mm 11l mm 10 mm
SNAP-ON Socket Set, 1/2", Impact, Shallow, 6-Point (15 pes.) {10 to 24 mm) S 25200 1B mm 15 mm 23 mm 22 mm

SNAP-ON Socket Set, 1/27, Impact, Deep, &-Paint (15 pes.) (10 ta 24 mmy) S 400.00 22 mm 21 mm 20 mm 19 mm 18 mm 17 mm
SNAP-ON Socket Set, 3/8", Deep, 6-Foint (12 pcs.) (8 to 19 mm) S 258.00 19 mm 18 mm 16 mm 15 mm 10 mm 3 mm
SNAP-ON 1/4" extenslan - 3" S 18.50

SNAP-ON 1/4" extension - 12" S 24.00

SNAP-ON 3/8" Drive Flex Head 12" Long Handle Ratchet 5 129.85

SNAP-ON 1/2" Drive Flex Head 25" Long Handle Ratchet $ 199.895

SNAP-ON Blue-Pojint Screwdriver Combination 7 pes S 6695 LGE Flat head SML Flat head

SNAP-ON Drill and Flashlight {serlal 110511776}

DBuralast 1/4" Short Socket $ 493| 4.99ea 15 mm

Duralast 1/4" Deep Socket S 2495| 483ea 15 mm 13mm 10 mm 8 mm 4.5 mm §
Duralast 3/8" Short Socket $ 15.96 4.93 ea 19 mm S mm 8 mm Smm

Duralast 3/8" Deep Socket s 898 | 4.9%ea 4 20 mm 7 mm
{QEM/Serpentine belt tensioner Yool $ 3000 J 1Smm 15mm 9" Adapter 1/2" drive

]
Strearnlight Fast Charger Stinger Holder $  3s5.00
Sony VAIO Laptop fred} w/ Charger $ 1,200.00
+

{Perseription toratab 7.5 {30 pills}

Defendants Hillsboro et al
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o

From: vincent bartelle vincebartello@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Sean Fitzgerald - 2222333333WOW
Date: May 21, 2014 at 10:49 AM

To: Michele Goodes Michele Goodes@amtrusigroup.com g - :
Y T

Yes, call Erica or | at 702-2362323 or Erica at 702-2364466

Sent from my iPhone

On May 21, 2014, at 10:20 AM, Michele Goodes
<Michele.Goodes@amtrustgroup.com> wrote;:

WOW

*Was he drug tested on the date of injury 4/30/14?7? | ask because if he had
hydrocodone in his system, we may be able to deny the claim as it stands right
now but if he was under the influence of medication, that medication would have
to be the proximate cause of his injury pursuant to NRS616C.230:

NRS 616C.230 Grounds for denial, reduction or suspension of compensation;
evidence of and examination for use of alcohol or controlled substance.

1. Compensation is not payable pursuant to the provisions of chapters 616A
to 816D, inclusive, or chapter 6817 of NRS for an injury: '

(a) Caused by the employee’s willful intention to injure himself or herself.
(b) Caused by the employee’s willful intention to injure another.

** (c) Proximately caused by the employee's intoxication. If the employee was
intoxicated at the time of his or her injury, intoxication must be presumed to be a
proximate cause unless rebutted by evidence to the contrary.

+*(d) Proximately caused by the employee’s use of a controlled substance. If
the employee had any amount of a controlled substance in his or her system at
the time of his or her injury for which the employee did not have a current and

lawful prescription issued in the employee’s name or that the employee was not

using in accordance with the provisions of chapter 453A of NRS, the controlled
000118 Defendants Hillsboro ef al
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The compensation must be suspended until the injured employee is able to
resume treatment, testing or examination for the industrial injury. The insurer may
elect to pay for the treatment of the nonindustrial condition or injury.

It comes down to this:
You, as the employer, you reserve the right and you may write him up or terminate

him (NVisa right to work state) for bringing a controlled substance into work and
possibly (I say possibly because we don't know for sure) taking a controlled
substance during working hours.

As far as him ignoring you or ducking you, | will review my incoming faxes/mail to
see if | received a current work status note and if it says modified duty, lets get a
paper trail going that says you are able to offer a temporary modified duty
position to him within restrictions set forth by his authorized treating physician so
we are not stuck having to pay this guy benefits to be off of work. As |
understand it, anyone being paid temporary total disability benefits (TTD) on a
claim raises your premiums. NV regulations do state that if a temporary modified
duty position can be offered, employer may do so verbally but must make the
offer in writing within 10 working days. The position must be similar with regards
to his training and education, the job can't be demeaning, the job must be within
80% of his normal pay and has to be substantially similar in location, pay and job

duties.

Additionally, do you recall when we spoke last that | said either someone is
coaching him or he's had a claim before? [love it when I'm right! In this case |
didn't want to be right though.

I can call you in a bit if you like and we can talk further about it.
Thanks for the heads up and will note his file.

Michele Y. Goodes, Sr. Claims Examiner

AmTrust North America, Inc.
000119 Defendants Hillsboro et al
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Sean,

| asked you to call me yesterday. | heard from another employee that you hurt
your thumb on the job. For you just to take off and not talk to your employer
about it is unacceptable! | understand that you were getting your thumb looked
at but | still haven't heard from you! Now a day later | still haven't heard from you! |
need to talk to you before you return to work.

Regards,

Vince

AOMobile - AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. Download on the App
Store™<https://itunes.apple.com/us/app/acmobiie/id6262623967mt=8&uo=4> |
Get it on Google Play™«<https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?
id=com.amtrust.aomobile>

- Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S.
and other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.

- Android is a trademark of Google Inc.

Confidentiality Notice: This email message is intended only for the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain information that is
proprietary or privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you received this email by accident, please notify the sender
immediately and destroy this email and all copies of it.

000120 Defendants Hillsboro et al
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INVENTORY LIST —May 19, 2014

. ITEM

| SMF | vB

BLACK AND GREY TOOLBOX

1 black toolbox made by Marco black and grey

"1 black handle knife

"1 black flashlight made by streetlight

1 Pittsburgh alien wrench 3/8, 5/16, 7/32, 3/16,
5/32, 5/64, 3/32, 1/16, red handle

1 Pittsburgh Alan wrench 8mm, 6mm, 10mm,
Smm, 1.5mm, 3mm, 4mm, 2.5mm, 2mm grey
handle

1 Stanley racket professional 86-200 Pat
4280379

1 ratchet chrome 3/8 no name

1 ratchet chrome 3/8 no name

T

1 ratchet chrome % no name

1 Dora last ratchet with bendable handle

1 silver flashlight “max”

1 screwdriver Phillips yellow handle

1 craftsman extension ¥ 6 inch long

1 extension %2 10 inch long no name

1 snap on extension bar FXK 8

1 black handle screwdriver

—“Isnapeen-serewdriver—SPD 7 USA

N g YA

1 black handle pick bent

1 O’reilly screwdriver red handle

1 red and black screwdriver

-1 snap pliers crescent tool company 940 6 Us

1 needle nose pliers Pittsburgh, blue handle

1 pliers Oee Tee co. one black handle

1 needle nose pliers red handle SF

1 blue handle screwdriver

1 roll of black tape

1 black safety glasses

I right hand mechanics glove

3 pens

I-snap O hote purch4-EFC208A

\(\\e '&"’ af\n “VHL‘

| Isnaponholepunch3716 PPC4A

| A

Y 1 box end wrench power built 13mm

1 box end wrench Pittsburgh 9/16

1 box end wrench power built 3mm

1 tube of thread lock red

1 screwdriver flathead blue and clear handle

1 orange pray bar plastic scosche

1 bottle of TUMS extra strength 750

PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT

36
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3 torque wrenches no name 2-1207014862, 1-
0807009078, MKRS

4 crest wrench 127 pro teck, 8” sears 30881, 6”
taskforce 6 husky red and black handle

2 wire cutters blue point BDG57CP, red handle
rusty

2 spering wire pliers no name

(1 pittsburgh wire cutters

2

1 chrome wire cutters

1 blue point wire cutters BDG88CP

1 blue handle mity creeper DES366499

2 needle nose strait snap on968CP, round it GB

1 needle nose blue point round BDG9845CP

2 channel locks 440, 430

1 tinsnappers red handle WISS-MI]}

1 needle purple western

1 red handle vise grip power built

1 yellow wire cutter no name

1 nail puller red and black handle

1 red and black wire cutters CSP30-7

1 chrome tooth puller

5 blue and 3 gray flatheads, 2 piles

2 star screwdriver Pittsburgh

SAaS e, T —

8 chrome star screwdriver red and black handle

1 screwdriver orange and blue handle

\11‘

2 pittsburgh star screwdriver

‘1 husky flathead 674-524ACHD

NANEN

1 craftsman flathead screwdriver

1 handyman flathead screwdriver 63366

1 ideal screwdriver flathead 35-406

1 flathead 3/16x3 inch

1 flathead snap on screwdriver 201171

1 flathead screwdriver 25X50

2 picks red and black handle, wood handle

1 red and black chrome nail puller

1 red and black handle socket power built

8 phillips screwdrivers 2 pittsburgh, 2 red
handle no name, 1 blue handle no name, 1 green
handle noname, 1 black and yellow Stanley

-

4 craftsman flatheads 41581, 41582, 3 41582

A

AN

)

‘z
—~

\

9 craftsman wrench open end 22mm, 19mm,
17mm, 16mm, 12mm, 11mm, 10mm , 8mm, 6
are missing

| stanley 85-939 18mm

I gearwrench 15mm

-

SMF —r)
000122
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5/8, 5/6, 13mm, 15mm, 7/16, 5/16, %, 11/32, 3/8,
9/16, Y2, Smm, 5/16, 12mm, 9mm, 5/16, 8mm,
12mm, 5.5mm, Y, 8mm, Y%, 3/16, 3/16, 3/8, 5/16,
4.5, 7/16, Tmm, 10mm, 11/13, 4mm, 5/16, 3/16,
5/16, 5/16, 5/16, 5 sockets unknown

SECOND SHELF

1 house slippers black

1 bandana

1 can of bearing grease wurth

1 pair o brown shoes with one dirty sock

1 right foot house slipper

1 wire brush with wooden handle

4 brake pads used

1 black empty box with a small battery

1 roll of blue tape

THIRD SHELF

1 first alert fire extinguisher NU 389683

1 yellow and black shop light 370811345

1 orange jack stand

6 kobalt sockets 13mm, 8mm, 12mm, Smm,
Smm, 3/16

2 duralast sockets 6mm, 9mm,

12 japan 12mm, 7/16, 9/16, 13mm, 10mm,
3/5mm Smm, Smm, 7mm, 11/32, %4, 4.5mm

1 power built 11/32

5 craftsman 7/16, 12mm, 7/32, 5/16

2 power built 12mm, 3/8

2 oem 16mm, ¥

2 duralast 11mm, 5mm

8 ace 18mm, 7mm, 13/16, 7mm, 11/16, 10mm,
11mm, 5.5mm

1 sk 14mm

1 husky pro 14mm

32 no name sockets 3/16, 9/32, 4.5mm, 5/16,
4mm, 6mm, 5/32, 11/32, 8mm, 3/8, 3/8, 7/16,
10mm, 9/16, 6mm, 15mm, %, 10mm, 12mm,
4mm, 1 1mm, 13mm, 9mm, 9mm, 8mm, 4.5mm,
5/32, 15/16, 9/32, Y%, 11/32, 7mm

SEAN’S TOOL INVENTORY IN ORANGE BOX

1 digital inducker T1F250

CA

Pefc aling

1 clear bowl with $4.03 in change

1 black socket tray with 9 socket power built 1
1/16 CR-V , craftsman 5/8 43324, snap on 15/16

b
P
o

sme 2
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duralast 4mm 75-700

1 extension reducer % to 3/8

1 extension reducer ¥ to 3/8

4 extension reducer Y% to 1/8

2 socket drill holder

4L N & ¢

1 magnet screwdriver holder for drill

1 clear bowl with 15 sockets chrome vanadium
19mm, 17mm, power built 15mm CR-V, 14mm
no name, 3/16 no name, 5/16 no name, 11mm no
name, 10mm CR-V no name, ! 1mm CR-V no
name, kobalt 8mm CR-V no name, 9mm CR-V
ho name, 4mm CR-V no name, Smim Cr-V no
name, husky pro 17mm 23517P

1 white tayy with sockets 11mm no name,
powerbuilt 15 CR-V, Pittsburgh 22 10110 CR-V,
pitsburgh 21 10119, chrome vanadium 17mm,
19mm, duralast 19mm, 16mm, 14mm, 12mm ,
14 75-730, 19, 13 75-113, 13 75-711, 11,
craftsman 15/16 44065, 16mm, 44433, 6mm
43577, Tmm 43548, Smm 43547, 12mm 43544

/-tapemieasure-Stanley fat max 25 foot—=

Vo -

1 black and grey tool bag Sonoma

Miscellaneo

us Items

1 tekz magnetic part dish

1 55gallon drum of roadrunner green heavy-duty
antifreeze/coolant ¥ full with pump on top

1 JVC stereo receiver model no. CA-IHHXD77, Sn
13111848

2 speaker system model no. SP-HXD77, Sn
131271 and model no, SISN 131271

2 rc jack hook up to stereo

Ao T e

Elash-drive

"1 dreemel bos wiihi rusty tools

1 dremal tool moto-tool model no. 395 with a
grinder tool in it

1 orange hammer

1 craftman hammer

1 31p hammer red and black

1 velleman light tester DVm850BL

1 scoscug light test plug that plugs into cigar
light

3 -puttey knifes red devil and one blue pbiﬁt

h) A
ad (5N ¢
'ﬁf\o y *‘%"\(\wh Vv

1 exception mirror square

1 oem chrome tool with ¥, 3/8, 1/2, 3/16, 5/16,

2
SMF& -
000124
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1 snap on socket 19 SFSM19

1 snap on socket 17 SFSM17

1 craftsman socket 5/8 440557

1 craftsman socket 10mm 45542

1 snap on socket 11 SFSM11

1 snap on socket 13 SFSM1319°

1 snap on socket 13 SFSM13

1 snap on socket 14 SFSM14

1 snap on socket 19 SFSM19

1 snap on socket 17 SFSM17

1 craftsman socket 5/8 440557

1 plastic bowl with a penny in it

1 plastic bowl with sockets, bolts, nuts, small
screwdriver finger type, chrome 90%
screwdriver Phillips and flathead

1 dualist socket 17 in bowl

1 craftsman socket 13mm 45869

1 craftsman socket 13mm 45869

1 craftsman socket 15mm 43547

1 magnet pin excitable

1 homemade socket with thread on side

1 flex extension with black tape on it

1 alien wrench t25x150 blue handle

1 box end wrench steel man % chrome vanadium

1 box end wrench chrome vanadium 18

1 box end wrench kobalt 19mm off 23016

1 box end wrench snap on OEXM140 pat
3273430

1 box end wrench kobalt 14mm 23013

1 box end wrench husky pro 16 37516p

1 box end wrench power built 15mmn

1 craftsman wrench 15/16 and 1 inch open end

1 box end wrench kobalt 14mm 23013

1 box end craftsman wrench 5/8 44387

1 box end all trade 34

1 box end wrench husky pro 5/8 37012p

1 box end wrench chrome vanadium 13

1 box end wrench husky pro 3/8 37012p

1 box end wrench craftsman 16mm 42924

9 box end wrench husky pro 9/16 37018p, 7/16
37014p, 5/8 37020p, 12 37512p, 14 37514p, 3/8
37012p, 6 66406p, 12 37512p, ¥4 37016p

# box end wrench craftsman 11/16 44698, 18mm
42925, 9/16 44696, 5/8 44697, 7/16 44694, 3/8
44693, 9/16 44386, 12mm 42916, 10mm 42914,

SMIF /)-//
- 72
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1 8 piece combination wrench set

7 pittsburgh ratchet sets 13,14,15,16,17,19
metric

2 alltrade 1 % 1 1/8 17

1 greatnecks 1 1/8

— N\ SO

2 craftsman racket 10’ 44809

1 craftsman racket 6” CR-V

3 duralast extension bars 78-832, 73-834, 71-403

1 power built 5” CR-V extension bar

1 crescent extension bar 5” CR-V

1 extension bar 8”

4 snap on extension bars

1 black socket holder with ace 4, 3/8, 11/32
craftsman, 5/16, 9/32, 3/16, 9/16, 3/8

1 black socket tray with 9 sockets 9/16
craftsman, % ace, 11/16 craftsman, 9/16
craftsman, 5/8 craftsman, Y, 7/16, 3/8, 5/8

Ay

1 central pneumatic air cut off toll, itm 47077 3”
inch high speed

5 presser releaf tool plastic 1 red, 1 dark blue, 1
light blue, 1 black, 1 gray

1 dewalt DW920 7.2 volis heavy duty cordless
screwdriver sn. 070660 with 2 battery packs
model no. Dw9057, DW9057, and charger
model no. DW9118, all in a black case

jf’a@ on Bur 8

o

w+.@{ﬁ

I, Sean Michael Fitzgerald, do hereby claim ownership of the above listed items and do
hereby acknowledge receipt of the above listed items on May 19, 2014.
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A-16-716670-C . OR!GINAL .

g:sctai;tomct Form .
485062 ILED I op
EN
A o cou
DISTRICT COURT OF THE Coygy
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
ces W18 09
SEAN FITZGERALD, ) oy CM;QD :
) AR Doy lro
0 O
Plaintiff, ) NAHOD, ey

) Case No.: A-15-716570-C
)

HILLSBORO ENTERPRISES INC., a Nevada) Dept. No. VIII

Corporation; and, MOBILE BILLBOARDS, )

LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company;

EBVB HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada Limited

Liability Company; VINCE BARTELLO, an

individual; ERICA BARTELLO, an ) Trial Date:  July 15,2019
individual; and DOES 1 through X; and ROE ) Trial Time:  9:30 a.m.

vS.

BUSINESS ENTITIES [ through X, inclusive, ;
Defendants. g

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM

Please answer the following in accordance with the jury instructions that you have been

provided:

Claim for Retaliatory Discharge

As to the Plaintiff’s claim that he was discharged in retaliation for filing or pursuing a

workers’ compensation claim, do you find that the Plaintift has met his burden in establishing this

claim?
" Yes No

If you marked “Yes,” you will be asked below what damages you award, if any. Go on to the next

Claim.
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DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
* ok ok
SEAN FITZGERALD, )
)
Plaintiff, ;
Vs, ) Case No.: A-15-716570-C
)

HILLSBORO ENTERPRISES INC., a Nevada) Dept. No. VIII

Corporation; and, MOBILE BILLBOARDS, )

LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company;

EBVB HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada Limited

Liability Company; VINCE BARTELLO, an

individual; ERICA BARTELLO, an ) Trial Date:  July 15, 2019
individual; and DOES 1 through X; and ROE ) Trial Time:  9:30 a.m.
BUSINESS ENTITIES I through X, inclusive, ;

Defendants. ;

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM

Please answer the following in accordance with the jury instructions that you have been

provided:

Claim for Retaliatory Discharge

As to the Plaintiff’s claim that he was discharged in retaliation for filing or pursuing a

workers’ compensation claim. do you find that the Plaintiff has met his burden in establishing this

claim?
\/ Yes No

If you marked “Yes,” you will be asked below what damages you award, if any. Go on to the next

Claim.
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Claim for Conversion

As to Plaintiff’s claim that he suffered damages as a result of Defendants’ Conversion of his
property (as defined in the jury instructions), do you find that Plaintiff has met his burden in

establishing this claim as to the following Defendants?

VINCE BARTELLO V" Yes No
ERICA BARTELLO  Yes v No
MOBILE BILLBOARDS, LLC ~_/  Yes No
HILLSBORO ENTERPRISES, INC. v/ Yes No
EBVB HOLDINGS, LLC  Yes ¢/ No

If you marked “Yes,” you will be asked below what damages you award, if any. Go on to the next

Claim.

Claim for Punitive Damages

If you have found in favor of Plaintiff on one or both of his claims of Retaliatory Discharge
or Conversion, do you find that an award of punitive damages would be appropriate in this case?

(Mark “Yes™ or “No™)
Yes v~ No

If you marked “Yes,” DO NOT ASSESS ANY AMOUNT AT THIS TIME. The Court will instruct

you further with regard to this matter.

1"
"
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ACTUAL DAMAGES

If you marked “Yes” to the question above regarding Plaintiff’s Retaliatory Discharge claim,

how much do you award for Sean Fitzgerald’s actual damages?

a. Past economic loss, including loss of wages, salary, or compensation § F¢,, OO0
b.. Past noneconomic loss including shame, mortification, or hurt feelings § CA
c. Future noneconomic loss including shame, mortification, or hurt feelings $ @

If you marked “Yes™ to the question above regarding Plaintiff’s Conversion claim, how

much do you award for his actual damages?

Loss due to Conversion of Sean Fitzgerald’s property $ S il

TOTAL: §__ 5, it

Signed;
Y FOREPERSO

C

Dated: *“f/gc:g !8@;@

AFTER ALL VERDICT FORMS HAVE BEEN SIGNED, DELIVER THE VERDICT
FORMS TO THE COURT MARSHAL.

(93]
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